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NATIONAL: JUMP IN ENTHUSIASM FOR 2024 RACE

Harris picks up support among young voters and ‘double haters’

West Long Branch, NJ — Democrats’ enthusiasm has skyrocketed since they swapped their
presidential nominee. The latest national Monmouth (“Mon-muth”) University Poll finds voter support
for Vice President Kamala Harris slightly higher than it was for President Joe Biden, while the number
who back former President Donald Trump has remained steady. Harris has higher favorability ratings
than either Trump or Biden, which means there has been in a decline in the number of double haters, that
is voters who dislike both nominees. Harris also has a clear advantage over Trump in being seen as
having the necessary stamina for the job and matches or slightly edges her Republican opponent on

understanding people’s concerns, representing American values, and bringing about change.
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Monmouth also asked specifically

ENTHUSIASTIC ABOUT PARTY’S NOMINEE

about enthusiasm for each party’s choice

of nominee. The national electorate’s Republicans Democrats
enthusiasm for Trump as the Republican 16%
nominee (41%) is basically unchanged 21%

from February (40%). However, Some
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enthusiasm for Harris as the Democratic

standard-bearer (47%) is significantly

higher than it was for Biden earlier this

year (32%). Currently, Democratic voters
- MONMOUTH Monmouth University Poll
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are slightly more enthusiastic about

having Harris as their nominee (92%) than
Republicans are about having Trump at the top of their ticket (84%). Back in February, Republican
enthusiasm for Trump was similarly high (80%), but Democratic enthusiasm about the prospect of Biden
being their nominee was significantly lower (62%).

“This is clearly a different ballgame. The nominee change has raised the ceiling for potential
Democratic support in the presidential contest by a small but crucial amount, at least for now,” said
Patrick Murray, director of the independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.

Just under half of registered voters say they will either definitely (38%) or probably (10%) vote
for Harris in November and, in a separate question, just over 4 in 10 will definitely (33%) or probably
(10%) support Trump. About half say they will definitely not vote for Trump (49%), while a somewhat
smaller number say they definitely will not vote for Harris (44%). Trump support levels are virtually
unchanged from Monmouth polls conducted since the fall. Support for Harris is stronger than it was for
Biden, both in terms of total overall support (48% compared with between 42% and 44% for Biden
between September and June) as well as the number who have definitely ruled her out (44% compared
with a higher 48% to 51% for Biden).
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Harris’s entry into the race has improved Democratic support among younger voters (53% of 18-
to 35-year-old voters) compared to where Biden stood with this group two months ago (33%). At the
same time, she has maintained Biden-level support among older voters, including those age 65 and over
(51%, similar to Biden’s 52% support level with this group in June). Harris gets 62% support from
Hispanic, Black, and Asian voters, 57% support from white voters who graduated college, and 33%
support from white voters without a college degree. These results are a few points higher than where
Biden stood with these groups in June.

One feature of the Trump-Biden race was the so-called double haters — voters who held an

unfavorable view of both candidates. Nearly 1 in 5 registered voters fell into this category when Biden

was still running. That number remains

OPINION OF BOTH PARTIES’ LEADERS

virtually unchanged as it applies to
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the number of double haters for the
current nominees has been cut in half. When favorability ratings for Harris and Trump are combined, just
8% do not have a favorable opinion of either candidate. Monmouth’s June poll found that 54% of the
double haters were not supporting either candidate, with 28% backing Biden and 19% backing Trump. In
the current poll, Harris actually holds majority support (53%) among these Biden-Trump double haters,
with just 11% voting for Trump and 35% backing neither candidate.

“Taking Biden out of the mix and replacing him with Harris has significantly altered a key metric

in this race. As we reported last month, Trump-Biden double haters want to shake things up, but they are

wary of change that is too authoritarian. Harris appears to provide most of this group with the fresh

outlook they desire,” said Murray.
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support other cand. potential
only support  other support | none have yet been officially certified
Def/prob Trump voter ~ 43% 42% 36% for the ballot in all 50 states. The
Def/prob Harris voter ~ 48% 47% 41% number of voters who say they will
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1% each for independent Cornel West and the Green Party’s Jill Stein, and less than 1% for the

Libertarian Party’s Chase Oliver. Combining those who say they will definitely or probably vote for one

of these options shows Kennedy with 14% potential support, Stein with 4%, West with 3%, and Oliver

with 2%. The potential vote for these other candidates seems to have an equal impact on both major party

nominees. When definite independent and third-party support is included in the mix, Trump and Harris

each lose just one percentage point from their initial backing. When all potential support for these four

candidates is included, each major party nominee loses seven points off their initial support levels.

CANDIDATE QUALITIES
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The ability to simply carry out the job of
president dominated the election conversation before
Biden dropped out. Currently, 57% of voters are at least
somewhat confident that Harris has the mental and
physical stamina necessary for the presidency, while
47% say the same about Trump. Confidence in Trump’s
ability is a few points lower than in February (51%), but
confidence in Harris’s ability is significantly higher than
it was for Biden earlier this year (32%).

“The center of gravity has clearly shifted when it
comes to talking about the candidates’ ability to carry
out the job. Of course, the fact that this metric is not
even higher for the 59-year-old is just another example
of how entrenched partisan tribalism has become in the
American electorate,” said Murray.

Harris (45%) matches Trump (46%) when it
comes to confidence in bringing about the kind of
change our country needs, although more voters say
they are very confident in Trump. Harris has a small
advantage when voters are asked how much the
candidates understand the day-to-day concerns of people
like them — 49% say she understands this a great deal or

some compared with 44% who say the same about

Trump. Harris (51%) edges Trump (48%) when it comes to being seen as representing true American

values either a great deal or some.
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In other poll findings, 48% of voters currently support the Democratic congressional candidate in
their U.S. House district, while 46% back the Republican. Monmouth’s June poll showed this generic
national House ballot at 48% for the Republicans and 45% for the Democrats.

In terms of personal ratings, Harris (48% favorable and 50% unfavorable) has an advantage over
Trump (43% favorable and 56% unfavorable), although neither candidate’s rating is a net positive.
Turning to their running mates, Minnesota Governor Tim Walz has a net positive rating (37% favorable
and 30% unfavorable) while Ohio U.S. Senator J.D. Vance has a net negative one (36% favorable and
41% unfavorable). About one-third of voters have not heard of or have no opinion of Walz and about a
quarter cannot rate Vance. Among other presidential candidates, Kennedy has a net negative 32%
favorable and 42% unfavorable rating. The vast majority of voters do not know enough about the other
three presidential candidates included in the poll to offer an opinion on them.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone and online from August 8 to 12,
2024 with 801 registered voters in the United States. The question results in this release have a margin of
error +/- 4.0 percentage points. The poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in

West Long Branch, NJ.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)
[QUESTIONS 1 & 2 WERE ROTATED]

1. Is your general impression of Donald Trump very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Trend: Aug. June April Sept July Aug.
Registered voters 2024 2024 2024 2023 2023 2022
Very favorable 29% 26% 23% 19% 15% 22%
Somewhat favorable 14% 17% 20% 19% 21% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 9% 12% 13% 9%
Very unfavorable 49% 48% 48% 50% 50% 40%
(VOL) No opinion * 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 9%

(n) (801) (1,034) (746) (737)  (840)  (751)

* Aug. 2022 poll included an explicit “no opinion” option in the question.

2. Is your general impression of Kamala Harris very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Registered voters 9:294
Very favorable 31%
Somewhat favorable 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 8%
Very unfavorable 42%
(VOL) No opinion 2%

(n) (801)
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3. Is your general impression of Joe Biden very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Trend: Aug. June April Sept July
Registered voters 2024 2024 2024 2023 2023
Very favorable 18% 19% 21% 18% 18%
Somewhat favorable 22% 21% 20% 23% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 10% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 47% 48% 48% 45% 44%
(VOL) No opinion 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%

(n) (801) (1,034) (746) (737)  (840)

4/5. I'm going to read you the names of some other people in the news. Please let me know if
you have heard of them or not? [If HEARD OF:] For each of the following, please tell me if your
general impression of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, very
unfavorable, or if you have no opinion? [NAMES WERE ROTATED]

Registered voters Very Somewhat Somewhat Very N(_) Not heard
favorable favorable  unfavorable unfavorable opinion of (n)
Republican vice presidential candidate J.D. Vance 22% 14% 8% 33% 9% 14% (801)
Democratic vice presidential candidate Tim Walz 27% 10% 5% 25% 9% 24% (801)
Green Party presidential candidate Jill Stein 1% 7% 9% 12% 19% 52% (801)
Egnerﬁ)eeg;eﬂt. presidential candidate Robert F. 9% 23% 17% 25% 18% 8% (801)
-- April 2024 8% 27% 14% 26% 18% 8% (746)
Independent presidential candidate Cornel West 4% 8% 8% 8% 12% 60% (801)
Libertarian presidential candidate Chase Oliver 1% 1% 2% 1% 8% 87% (801)

[QUESTIONS 6 & 7 WERE ROTATED]

6. How likely are you to vote for Donald Trump in the election for president — will you definitely
vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for him?

Comparison: IN ELECTION AGAINST BIDEN

Registered voters Aug. June April Feb. Dec. Sept. July May
2024 2024 2024 2024 2023 2023 2023 2023

Definitely 33% 32% 30% 30% 29% 31% 26% 29%
Probably 10% 12% 14% 16% 13% 12% 14% 12%
Probably not 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Definitely not 49% 49% 48% 47% 48% 48% 50%  46%
(VOL) Don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4%
(n) (801) i (1,034) (746) (822) (743) (737) (840) (907)

7. How likely are you to vote for Kamala Harris in the election for president — will you definitely
vote for her, probably vote for her, probably not vote for her, or definitely not vote for her?

Comparison: LIKELY TO VOTE FOR BIDEN

Registered voters Aug. June April Feb. Dec. Sept. July May
2024 2024 2024 2024 2023 2023 2023 2023

Definitely 38% 31% 32% 30% 31% 31% 36% 32%
Probably 10% 12% 11% 14% 11% 11% 11% 13%
Probably not 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Definitely not 44% 49% 49% 48% 49% 51% 46% 45%
(VOL) Don't know 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
(n) (801) | (1,034) (746) (822)  (743) (737)  (840) (907)
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[QUESTIONS 8A-8D WERE ROTATED]

8A. How likely are you to vote for Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. in the election for president — will you

definitely vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for
him?

Comparison: Aug. April Dec.
Registered voters 2024 | 2024* 2023*
Definitely 2% 5% 6%
Probably 12% i 13% 15%
Probably not 24% | 24%  26%
Definitely not 56% | 56% 48%
(VOL) Don’t know 6% 3% 6%

(n) (801) i (746) (743)

* Question wording was: “In an election for president where the major party nominees are Joe Biden and
Donald Trump, how likely are you to vote for Robert F. Kennedy Jr. as an independent candidate...”

8B. How likely are you to vote for Jill Stein in the election for president — will you definitely
vote for her, probably vote for her, probably not vote for her, or definitely not vote for her?

Registered voters ;\:294
Definitely 1%
Probably 3%
Probably not 23%
Definitely not 65%
(VOL) Don't know 9%

(n) (801)

8C. How likely are you to vote for Cornel West in the election for president — will you definitely
vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for him?

Registered voters 2‘011294
Definitely 1%
Probably 2%
Probably not 23%
Definitely not 64%
(VOL) Don't know 10%

(n) (801)

8D. How likely are you to vote for Chase Oliver in the election for president — will you definitely
vote for him, probably vote for him, probably not vote for him, or definitely not vote for him?

Registered voters 2‘6‘294
Definitely <1%
Probably 2%
Probably not 23%
Definitely not 66%
(VOL) Don’t know 10%

() (801)
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9. How do you feel about the upcoming election between Kamala Harris and Donald Trump —
are you very enthusiastic, somewhat enthusiastic, not too enthusiastic, or not at all enthusiastic?
[NAMES WERE ROTATED]

Comparison:
BIDEN/TRUMP RACE

o NS | e o oe
Very enthusiastic 45% 26% 20% 14%
Somewhat enthusiastic 23% 22% 19% 13%
Not too enthusiastic 15% 18% 22% 20%
Not at all enthusiastic 15% 32% 38% 49%
(VOL) Don’t know 2% 2% 1% 3%

(n) (801) | (1,034)  (746)  (743)

*Question wording was “...upcoming rematch between Joe Biden and Donald Trump...”

[QUESTIONS 10 & 11 WERE ROTATED]

10. Specifically, how do you feel about Donald Trump being the Republican Party’s nominee
for president — are you very enthusiastic, somewhat enthusiastic, not too enthusiastic, or not at
all enthusiastic?

Trend: Aug. Feb. Sept.
Registered voters 2024 2024 2023*
Very enthusiastic 28% 22% 19%
Somewhat enthusiastic 13% 18% 18%
Not too enthusiastic 6% 10% 10%
Not at all enthusiastic 51% 49% 52%
(VOL) Don’t know 2% 1% 1%

n) (801) (822  (737)

* Question wording in 2023 was “How do you feel about the possibility of...?”

11. Specifically, how do you feel about Kamala Harris being the Democratic Party’s nominee
for president — are you very enthusiastic, somewhat enthusiastic, not too enthusiastic, or not at
all enthusiastic?

Comparison:
BIDEN

Registered voters 9:294 ngzb 4 Zsoezpé;
Very enthusiastic 32% 14% 14%
Somewhat enthusiastic 15% 18% 18%
Not too enthusiastic 7% 16% 15%
Not at all enthusiastic 45% 51% 53%

(VOL) Don’t know 1% 1% 1%
) (801) i (822  (737)

* Question wording in 2023 was “How do you feel about the possibility of...?”
[QUESTIONS 12 & 13 WERE ROTATED]

12. How confident are you that Donald Trump has the mental and physical stamina necessary
to carry out the job of president — very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not
at all confident?

Trend: Aug. Feb. June
Registered voters 2024 2024 2020
Very confident 38% 36% 33%
Somewhat confident 9% 15% 12%
Not too confident 7% 10% 11%
Not at all confident 44% 38% 43%
(VOL) Don’t know 2% 1% 1%

(n) (801)  (822)  (733)
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13. How confident are you that Kamala Harris has the mental and physical stamina necessary
to carry out the job of president — very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not
at all confident?

Comparison:
BIDEN
Registered voters 2:294 gg’zb 4 ;ggg
Very confident 42% 12% 23%
Somewhat confident 15% 20% 29%
Not too confident 8% 15% 11%
Not at all confident 33% 52% 34%
(VOL) Don’t know 2% 1% 3%
(n) (801) | (822)  (733)

[QUESTIONS 14 & 15 WERE ROTATED]

14. How confident are you that Donald Trump would bring about the kind of change our country
needs — very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all confident?

Registered voters 9;294
Very confident 33%
Somewhat confident 13%
Not too confident 6%
Not at all confident 49%
(VOL) Don’t know 0%
() (801)
15. How confident are you that Kamala Harris would bring about the kind of change our
country needs — very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident, or not at all confident?
Registered voters Aug.
2024
Very confident 24%
Somewhat confident 21%
Not too confident 8%
Not at all confident 46%
(VOL) Don’t know 0%
W (801)

[QUESTIONS 16 & 17 WERE ROTATED]

16. How much does Donald Trump understand the day to day concerns of people like you — a
great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Registered voters 95';4
Great deal 30%
Some 14%
Not much 9%
Not at all 46%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%

(n) (801)
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17. How much does Kamala Harris understand the day to day concerns of people like you — a
great deal, some, not much, or not at all?

Registered voters /2'\(;'294
Great deal 28%
Some 21%
Not much 10%
Not at all 39%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%

(n) (801)

[QUESTIONS 18 & 19 WERE ROTATED]

18. How much does Donald Trump represent true American values — a great deal, some, not
much, or not at all?

Registered voters ?(;'294
Great deal 35%
Some 13%
Not much 8%
Not at all 43%
(VOL) Don’t know 1%

(n) (801)

19. How much does Kamala Harris represent true American values — a great deal, some, not
much, or not at all?

Registered voters 9:294
Great deal 32%
Some 19%
Not much 10%
Not at all 37%
(VOL) Don't know 2%

(n) (801)

20. How motivated are you to vote in the November election for president — extremely
motivated, very motivated, somewhat motivated, or not that motivated?

Registered voters 9:294
Extremely motivated 66%
Very motivated 14%
Somewhat motivated 12%
Not motivated 7%
(VOL) Don't know 0%

(n) (801)

21. Do you feel optimistic or pessimistic about the 2024 presidential election? [Is that very or
somewhat optimistic/pessimistic]?

Comparison: 2020 ELECTION

Registored voters 2036 | 30200 200" 208
Very optimistic 39% 30% 33% 29%
Somewhat optimistic 32% 29% 33% 35%
Somewhat pessimistic 17% 17% 16% 20%
Very pessimistic 9% 17% 11% 12%
(VOL) Neither, don’t care n/a 3% 3% 3%
(VOL) Don’t know 2% 4% 3% 1%

n) (801) (809) (758) (785

10
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22. If the election for U.S. House of Representatives was held today, would you vote for the
Republican or the Democratic candidate in your Congressional district? [PARTIES WERE
ROTATED] [If UNDECIDED:] At this time do you lean more toward the Republican or more toward
the Democratic candidate?

Trend: Aug. June
Registered voters 2024 2024
Republican 46% 48%
Democrat 48% 45%
(VOL) Neither 4% 5%
(VOL) Don’t know 2% 2%

(n) (801) (1,034)

23. Did you vote in the 2020 presidential election, or did you not vote for whatever reason?
[/f YES:] Who did you vote for — Donald Trump, Joe Biden, or another candidate? [NAMES

WERE ROTATED]

Trend: Aug. June April Feb. Dec.
Registered voters 2024 2024 2024 2024 2023
Donald Trump 38% 40% 40% 41% 40%
Joe Biden 42% 46% 45% 46% 45%
Another candidate 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Voted, did not name 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Did not vote 15% 8% 10% 7% 9%

n) (801) (1,034  (746) (822) (743)

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from August 8 to 12, 2024 with a probability-based national random sample of 801 voters.
Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. Interviews
were conducted in English, and included 145 live landline telephone interviews, 280 live cell phone
interviews, and 376 online surveys via a cell phone text invitation. Interviewing services were provided by
Braun Research using telephone numbers randomly selected from a list of active registered voters
obtained from Aristotle. The full sample is weighted for region, age, gender, race and listed partisanship
based on the voter list and education based on US Census information (2022 CPS and 2021 ACS one-
year surveys), with adjustments made for self-reported 2020 presidential vote. For results based on this
sample, one can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin
of plus or minus 4.0 percentage points adjusted for sample design effects (1.32). Sampling error can be
larger for sub-groups (see table below). In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that
question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the
findings of opinion polls.

Demographics (weighted)

Party (registration/inferred from vote history): 36% Republican, 34% Democrat, 30% other, none
Party (self-reported): 32% Republican, 39% Independent, 29% Democrat

Sex: 47% men, 51% women, 1% other

Age: 24% 18-34, 23% 35-49, 26% 50-64, 27% 65+

Race: 70% White, 11% Black, 13% Hispanic, 6% Asian/other

Education: 30% high school or less, 31% some college, 24% 4 year degree, 15% graduate degree

11



MARGIN OF ERROR
Unweighted moe
sample (+/-)
REGISTERED o
VOTERS 801 4.0%
LISTED PARTY Republican 295 6.6%
REGIS./INFER Democrat 301 6.5%
Other, none 205 7.9%
SELF-REPORTED Republican 242 7.2%
PARTY ID Independent 308 6.4%
Democrat 244 7.2%
IDEOLOGY Liberal 225 7.5%
Moderate 278 6.8%
Conservative 284 6.7%
GENDER Men 409 5.6%
Women 380 5.8%
AGE 18-34 158 9.0%
35-49 185 8.3%
50-64 212 7.7%
65+ 233 7.4%
RACE White, non-Hispanic 619 4.5%
Other 170 8.6%
COLLEGE No degree 362 5.9%
GRADUATE 4 year degree 436 5.4%
WHITE COLLEGE White, no degree 277 6.8%
White, 4 year 340 6.1%
degree
Hi#

12
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL VOTERS -- 8/14/24
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
1. Is your general impression of Very favorable 29% 55% 11% 18% 65% 19% 1% 36% 23%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 14% 23% 4% 14% 23% 16% 1% 15% 13%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 7% 5% 5% 12% 4% 11% 1% 5% 8%
Very unfavorable 49% 17% 79% 52% 7% 50% 94% 42% 54%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
1. Is your general impression of Very favorable 5% 16% 57% 19% 26% 34% 34% 33% 18%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 3% 13% 21% 14% 18% 15% 9% 16% 9%
2
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 204 11% 6% 8% 6% 8% 3% 6% 8%
Very unfavorable 89% 58% 14% 54% 48% 42% 53% 45% 61%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
1. Is your general impression of Very favorable 34% 21% 40% 22%
Donald Trump very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 15% 11% 18% 12%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 8% 2% 7% 5%
Very unfavorable 40% 63% 33% 61%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 1% 2% 0%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
2. Is your general impression of Very favorable 31% 8% 56% 28% 2% 22% 75% 24% 37%
Kamala Harris very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 17% 7% 23% 23% 5% 26% 19% 18% 16%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 8% 9% 2% 11% 8% 12% 206 9% 7%
Very unfavorable 42% 74% 16% 34% 83% 37% 4% 47% 37%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%

Page 1
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POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
2. Is your general impression of Very favorable 64% 32% 7% 26% 29% 30% 36% 28% 38%
Kamala Harris very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 22% 27% 6% 25% 17% 12% 15% 16% 22%
2
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 2% 12% 6% 12% 10% 5% 5% 6% 11%
Very unfavorable 10% 26% 78% 32% 42% 51% 42% 48% 26%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
2. Is your general impression of Very favorable 26% 37% 20% 39%
Kamala Harris very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 15% 21% 14% 18%
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 9% 6% 6% 6%
Very unfavorable 47% 33% 57% 37%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 3% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
3. Is your general impression of Very favorable 18% 4% 34% 17% 1% 13% 43% 16% 20%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 22% 8% 36% 22% 5% 21% 42% 21% 23%
nfavorable, or very unfavorable?
Hmay very unay Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 8% 18% 11% 16% 7% 11% 13%
Very unfavorable 47% 7% 20% 41% 83% 47% 7% 52% 42%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
3. Is your general impression of Very favorable 36% 19% 5% 12% 10% 19% 29% 16% 23%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 39% 28% 6% 20% 28% 22% 18% 20% 26%
2
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 8% 16% 11% 20% 14% 5% 9% 11% 13%
Very unfavorable 16% 36% 78% 46% 47% 53% 42% 51% 36%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Page 2




Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL VOTERS -- 8/14/24
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
3. Is your general impression of Very favorable 17% 20% 13% 19%
Joe Biden very favorable,
somewhat favorable, somewhat Somewhat favorable 16% 30% 14% 30%
?
unfavorable, or very unfavorable? Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 10% 13%
Very unfavorable 54% 35% 61% 37%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 2% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
4\5A. Republican vice presidential Very favorable 22% 42% 7% 13% 49% 15% 1% 25% 19%
candidate J.D. Vance: Please tell
me if your general impression is Somewhat favorable 14% 22% 5% 14% 23% 16% 2% 16% 12%
very favorable, somewhat
favgrable, somewhat unfavorable, Somewhat unfavorable 8% 5% 10% 9% 2% 13% 8% 10% 6%
;gfg;g{gngab'e: orif you have Very unfavorable 33% 8% 57% 35% 3% 34% 65% 31% 34%
No opinion 9% 12% 5% 10% 14% 9% 4% 8% 10%
Not heard of [Q4] 14% 11% 15% 19% 9% 13% 20% 8% 20%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4\5A. Republican vice presidential Very favorable 3% 9% 45% 17% 16% 28% 24% 26% 11%
candidate J.D. Vance: Please tell
me if your general impression is Somewhat favorable 2% 12% 24% 10% 20% 17% 10% 16% 10%
ery favorable, somewhat
}/avgrat;lle, somewhatvl\jnfavorable, Somewhat unfavorable 6% 14% 4% 7% 7% 7% 10% 7% 9%
o o apte: or if you have Very unfavorable 75% 35% 5% 37% 40% 26% 30% 33% 34%
No opinion 3% 11% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 8%
Not heard of [Q4] 11% 19% 11% 21% 8% 12% 16% 9% 28%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
4\5A. Republican vice presidential Very favorable 24% 18% 30% 21%
candidate J.D. Vance: Please tell
me if your general impression is Somewhat favorable 16% 10% 19% 10%
fi ble, hat
}/:\%r:t\)/lgtasoem:veﬁzwun?avorable, Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 6% 8%
xgrz;g{gxgrable, or if you have Very unfavorable 23% 49% 21% 50%
No opinion 10% 8% 12% 6%
Not heard of [Q4] 19% 7% 11% 5%
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REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST\ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
4\5B. Democratic vice presidential Very favorable 27% 8% A7% 27% 1% 24% 61% 25% 29%
candidate Tim Walz: Please tell
me if your gb?neral imprhession is Somewhat favorable 10% 4% 16% 11% 3% 13% 15% 11% 9%
f , t
}/:\;gr:k\)llgfasoemesvsrgiwun?avorable, Somewhat unfavorable 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 7% 1% 5% 5%
por M iawarale: orifyouhave - very unfavorable 25% 45% 9% 17% 51% 21% 1% 30% 20%
No opinion 9% 10% 7% 11% 13% 10% 5% 11% 8%
Not heard of [Q4] 24% 27% 16% 29% 26% 25% 17% 18% 28%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4\5B. Democratic vice presidential Very favorable 67% 26% 4% 32% 27% 26% 26% 27% 28%
candidate Tim Walz: Please tell
me if your general impression is Somewhat favorable 13% 16% 3% 10% 12% 8% 12% 9% 14%
very favorable, somewhat
favgrable, somewhat unfavorable, Somewhat unfavorable 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
;gfg;g{gngab'e: orif you have Very unfavorable 3% 11% 52% 18% 20% 34% 26% 29% 13%
No opinion 5% 10% 11% 5% 15% 10% 8% 9% 10%
Not heard of [Q4] 9% 31% 24% 30% 22% 18% 23% 21% 30%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
4\5B. Democratic vice presidential Very favorable 20% 38% 18% 41%
candidate Tim Walz: Please tell
me if your general impression is Somewhat favorable 8% 13% 7% 11%
f ble, hat
}/aevrgr:t\)llgfa}so%esvsrrgiwun?avorable, Somewhat unfavorable 6% 4% 5% 4%
\rqgrg;imgxgrable, or if you have Very unfavorable 26% 2204 329 25%
No opinion 10% 8% 11% 7%
Not heard of [Q4] 29% 15% 27% 12%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
4\5C. Green Party presidential Very favorable 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
candidate Jill Stein: Please tell
me if your general impression is Somewhat favorable 7% 3% 10% 9% 2% 11% 8% 7% 7%
fi ble, hat
}/:\;gr:t\)/lgtasoem:ve%?wun?avorable, Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 7% 12% 9% 10% 8% 11% 8%
o niamara0te: orifyouhave - very unfavorable 12% 13% 16% 6% 9% 11% 16% 16% 9%
No opinion 19% 16% 21% 19% 15% 21% 19% 22% 16%
Not heard of [Q4] 52% 59% 45% 52% 65% 45% 47% 44% 59%
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POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4\5%:dG¥e%QIIP§rty prSISidemitalll Very favorable 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
candidate Jill Stein: Please te
me if your general impression is Somewhat favorable 11% 8% 4% 13% 8% 3% 6% 6% 9%
f ble, hat
}/:\;gr:k\)llgfasoemesvsrgiwun?avorable, Somewhat unfavorable 11% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% 9% 10% 5%
por M iawarale: orifyouhave - very unfavorable 22% 5% 12% 10% 15% 13% 8% 12% 11%
No opinion 20% 22% 15% 21% 23% 20% 13% 18% 22%
Not heard of [Q4] 35% 56% 60% 44% 43% 55% 63% 52% 51%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
4\5C. Green Party presidential Very favorable 0% 3% 1% 2%
candidate Jill Stein: Please tell
me if your general impression is Somewhat favorable 7% 8% 4% 9%
ery favorable, somewhat
}/avgrat;lle, somewhat_vznfavorable, Somewhat unfavorable 7% 11% 9% 13%
Xgrg;g{gxgrable, or if you have Very unfavorable 8% 17% 8% 17%
No opinion 17% 21% 15% 22%
Not heard of [Q4] 60% 40% 64% 37%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
4\5%dIn?epRergdeP't:eresiderétiaIJ Very favorable 9% 12% 5% 8% 10% 11% 4% 8% 9%
candidate Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.:
Please tell me if your general Somewhat favorable 23% 28% 17% 24% 33% 26% 9% 24% 23%
i ion i f ble,
somownat favorable. somewhat  Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 16% 16% 17% 20% 13% 22% 13%
#“yfgxﬂgé’;eﬁg%fgm”gfﬁ; orable, o very unfavorable 25% 13% 40% 24% 8% 22% 50% 25% 25%
No opinion 18% 23% 15% 16% 24% 13% 16% 15% 21%
Not heard of [Q4] 8% 6% 7% 12% 7% 8% 7% 6% 9%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4\5%:(}n;ﬂepRerl;detn't:prKesidergitialJ Very favorable 4% 9% 11% 7% 12% 9% 7% 8% 10%
candidate Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.:
Please tell me if your general Somewhat favorable 11% 23% 32% 24% 23% 20% 27% 24% 23%
i ion i f ble,
somewhat favorable. somewhat  Somewhat unfavorable 13% 17% 20% 14% 14% 23% 17% 19% 12%
o vy Y iaryorable; Of - very unfavorable 55% 21% 10% 25% 26% 22% 27% 28% 20%
No opinion 11% 18% 22% 19% 18% 20% 15% 18% 19%
Not heard of [Q4] 6% 12% 5% 11% 6% 7% 8% 4% 16%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
4\5D. Independent presidential Very favorable 11% 5% 10% 5%
candidate Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.:
Please tell me if your general Somewhat favorable 27% 18% 28% 18%
impression is very favorable,
sopmewhat favore%le, somewhat Somewhat unfavorable 15% 20% 18% 21%
TS AT O veryunavorti i | s | oaew | am
No opinion 22% 12% 22% 11%
Not heard of [Q4] 9% 6% 5% 4%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
4\5E. Independent presidential Very favorable 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3%
candidate Cornel West: Please
tell me if your general impression Somewhat favorable 8% 7% 7% 10% 3% 13% 7% 11% 5%
is very favorable, somewhat
favorable, somewhat unfavorable, ~ Somewhat unfavorable 8% 5% 10% 9% 4% 8% 11% 9% 6%
r‘ggfg;g{gngab'el orif you have Very unfavorable 8% 10% 10% 5% 10% 7% 8% 12% 5%
No opinion 12% 10% 14% 13% 9% 12% 17% 10% 14%
Not heard of [Q4] 60% 67% 55% 57% 71% 54% 55% 54% 66%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4\5E. Independent presidential Very favorable 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 8%
candidate Cornel West: Please
tell me if your general impression Somewhat favorable 11% 8% 7% 4% 8% 11% 9% 7% 8%
is very favorable, somewhat
favorgble, somewhat unfavorable, Somewhat unfavorable 12% 8% 5% 4% 8% 10% 8% 7% 10%
e ongrapte: or if you have Very unfavorable 11% 4% 11% 6% 8% 8% 11% 9% 6%
No opinion 18% 12% 9% 13% 14% 11% 12% 14% 9%
Not heard of [Q4] 44% 64% 65% 69% 59% 57% 56% 60% 61%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
4\5E. Independent presidential Very favorable 5% 2% 3% 1%
candidate Cornel West: Please
tell me if your general impression Somewhat favorable 6% 11% 5% 10%
is very favorable, somewhat
favorg/ble, somewhat unfavorable, Somewhat unfavorable 6% 11% 5% 10%
‘,ﬁgrﬁﬁiﬂ{gxgrame’ or if you have Very unfavorable 6% 11% 7% 12%
No opinion 11% 14% 12% 16%
Not heard of [Q4] 66% 51% 68% 50%
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REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
4\5F. Libertarian presidential Very favorable 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
candidate Chase Oliver: Please
tell me if yourbgieneral imrrJ]ression Somewhat favorable 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%
i f , t
lfzsi\\llgrrgbIz;\,lg?meewﬁg?ﬁr\:}’a?orable, Somewhat unfavorable 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0%
por M iawarale: orifyouhave - very unfavorable 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
No opinion 8% 8% 8% % 6% 11% 6% 8% 7%
Not heard of [Q4] 87% 87% 87% 88% 90% 81% 93% 84% 90%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
4\5F. Libertarian presidential Very favorable 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
candidate Chase Oliver: Please
tell me if your general impression Somewhat favorable 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3%
i f ble, hat
:‘Z\\//grrgbIZY%?mgwﬁgTL?r\:\fla\?orable, Somewhat unfavorable 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
o o bte: orffyouhave  viery unfavorabie 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No opinion 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 9% 6%
Not heard of [Q4] 90% 88% 85% 89% 86% 86% 87% 87% 88%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
4\5F. Libertarian presidential Very favorable 0% 1% 0% 1%
candidate Chase Oliver: Please
tell me if your general impression Somewhat favorable 1% 2% 0% 1%
i f ble, hat
Ifsayc?rrgbI%Y?S?mgwﬁg?uer;’}laéorable, Somewhat unfavorable 2% 1% 2% 1%
\rqgrg;imgxgrable, or if you have Very unfavorable 1% 204 1% 206
No opinion 7% 9% 8% 10%
Not heard of [Q4] 88% 85% 89% 85%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
6. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 33% 64% 11% 21% 78% 21% 0% 39% 29%
Donald Trump in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 10% 15% 3% 11% 12% 15% 0% 11% 9%
for him, probabl te for him,
probably nat voté for him, or Probably not 6% 3% 5% 11% 3% 11% 3% 6% 5%
definitely not vote for him'? Definitely not 49% 16% 81% 53% 6% 50% 96% 44% 54%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 3%
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POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
& How %ﬁ%gﬁ you to vote for Definitely 5% 17% 67% 24% 30% 39% 38% 40% 17%
president - will you definitely vote Probably 2% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 6% 9% 11%
L%;Bg‘?)iypa%?%‘gévfgﬁehﬂ,'L'L“’ Probably not 2% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 1% 4% 9%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 90% 59% 13% 55% 48% 40% 54% 45% 62%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
6. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 38% 25% 48% 28%
Donald Trump in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 12% % 11% 7%
brobabiy ot vote for him. o1 Probably not 7% 4% 5% 3%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 41% 62% 34% 60%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 2% 2%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
&-a l:noavl\g1 llﬁg%gfﬁ m é?e\éggenf?orr Definitely 38% 10% 67% 37% 4% 29% 88% 33% 43%
president - will you definitely vote Probably 10% 3% 12% 15% 1% 18% 8% 10% 10%
I o oy e Probably not 6% 6% 3% 8% 5% 10% 1% 5% 6%
definitely not vote for her? Definitely not 44% 78% 16% 36% 89% 38% 2% 51% 39%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 5% 1% 2% 3%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
&-a ;i%vl\; Ilﬁglrs:lgrlﬁ {ﬁ: é?e\ég:)enf%r Definitely 77% 41% 9% 36% 36% 34% 45% 35% 46%
president - will you definitely vote Probably 10% 17% 3% 17% 9% 8% 6% 7% 16%
probably ot ote for her, o Probably not 19% 9% 5% 9% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6%
definitely not vote for her? Definitely not 11% 29% 80% 35% 48% 51% 45% 51% 28%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
7. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 31% 49% 25% 51%
Kamala Harris in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 9% 10% 8% 6%
for her, probably vote for her,
probabI;/) not vo¥e for her, or Probably not 6% 5% 5% 4%
ini 2 -
definitely not vote for her? Definitely not 51% 349% 61% 37%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 2% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
8A. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. in the
election for president - will you Probably 12% 11% 8% 17% 11% 16% 8% 9% 14%
definitely vote for him, probabl
vote for¥1im, probably r’1)ot voteyfor Probably not 24% 27% 18% 26% 31% 23% 16% 21% 26%
¢ M s o
him, or definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 56% 53% 67% 48% 5204 51% 69% 63% 50%
[VOL] Dont know 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
8A. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. in the
election for president - will you Probably 5% 14% 14% 11% 14% 14% 8% 10% 16%
definitely vote for him, probabl
vote for¥1im, probably r?ot voteyfor Probably not 12% 29% 26% 31% 25% 20% 19% 24% 24%
¢ . s o
him, or definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 77% 45% 54% 47% 55% 61% 62% 61% 47%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 9% 4% 9% 3% 4% 8% 3% 11%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
8A. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 3% 1% 4% 1%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. in the
election for president - will you Probably 14% 8% 12% %
definitely vote for him, probabl
vote for¥1im, probably rleot voteyfor Probably not 27% 18% 31% 14%
i ini im? -
him, or definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 47% 70% 51% 75%
[VOL] Dont know 8% 3% 4% 3%
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REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
8B. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Jill Stein in the election for
pre;s]ident - l\;vilkl)lyou definitﬁly vote Probably 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1% 5%
f f te f )
probably not vote for her, or Probably not 23% 19% 23% 29% 18% 30% 20% 21% 24%
definitely not vote for her? Definitely not 65% 72% 65% 55% 73% 57% 65% 72% 59%
[VOL] Dont know 9% 8% 8% 12% 7% 10% 10% 6% 12%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
8B. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Jill Stein in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5%
for her, babl te for her,
probably not vote for her, o Probably not 19% 29% 20% 29% 25% 20% 20% 20% 28%
definitely not vote for her? Definitely not 72% 54% 72% 56% 63% 70% 68% 71% 51%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 14% 5% 11% 7% 9% 9% 6% 15%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
8B. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 0% 1% 0% 1%
Jill Stein in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 3% 2% 3% 0%
for her, probably vote for her,
probabl)? not vo¥evfor her, or Probably not 26% 19% 24% 14%
definitely not vote for her? Definitely not 59% 73% 65% 79%
[VOL] Dont know 12% 5% 7% 5%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
8C. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Cornel West in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
for him, probably vote for him,
probably not vote for hin, of Probably not 23% 20% 24% 26% 20% 28% 20% 20% 26%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 64% 69% 68% 53% 70% 56% 69% 70% 60%
[VOL] Dont know 10% 10% 6% 15% 7% 11% 9% 7% 12%
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POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
8CC. H(l)v\\llvliktily atlrr1e ytl)u ttp vofte for Definitely 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%
ornel West in the ‘election for
pre;s]ident - \k/)villb?/ou definitily vote Probably 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4%
for him, te for him,
p%pg?)|yprr1%t?,oé\§grehﬂ, Jﬁ" Probably not 16% 31% 21% 28% 26% 19% 21% 21% 30%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 76% 529% 68% 59% 62% 69% 65% 71% 49%
[VOL] Dont know 4% 14% 8% 11% 8% 9% 11% 7% 15%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
8C. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 1% 1% 0% 0%
Cornel West in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 2% 1% 1% 1%
for him, probably vote for him,
probablypnot vot)(le for him, or Probably not 27% 18% 26% 12%
ini im? ..
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 56% 76% 64% 82%
[VOL] Dont know 13% 5% 9% 5%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
8D. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Chase Oliver in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
for him, probably vote for him,
probably not vote for him, of Probably not 23% 18% 25% 25% 21% 2% 20% 21% 25%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 66% 72% 66% 57% 70% 60% 68% 71% 61%
[VOL] Dont know 10% 9% 7% 14% 8% 10% 9% 6% 12%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
8CE Hovc\g II_ikel)_/ atrﬁ yolu t?_ votfe for Definitely 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
ase Oliver in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
for him, probably vote for him,
probably not vote for hin, of Probably not 13% 30% 22% 26% 27% 22% 19% 19% 29%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 80% 53% 69% 59% 63% 68% 69% 72% 53%
[VOL] Dont know 5% 14% 7% 13% 7% 9% 9% 8% 14%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
8D. How likely are you to vote for Definitely 1% 0% 0% 0%
Chase Oliver in the election for
president - will you definitely vote Probably 2% 1% 1% 1%
for him, probably vote for him,
porgbg?nyprr\%te\l/otye\?grehig, o'Ln Probably not 25% 18% 24% 14%
definitely not vote for him? Definitely not 50% 75% 66% 81%
[VOL] Dont know 12% 5% 10% 5%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
9. How do %outfeelk?b“(,:vut the Very enthusiastic 45% 48% 54% 31% 50% 29% 61% 50% 41%
upcoming election between o
Kamala Harris and Donald Trump. ~ Somewhat enthusiastic 23% 19% 24% 28% 21% 24% 24% 22% 24%
A L? .
reyou Not too enthusiastic 15% 16% 11% 17% 13% 23% 6% 15% 15%
Not at all enthusiastic 15% 15% 11% 22% 14% 23% 7% 13% 17%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
9. How do yloutfeelk?bt\cljvut the Very enthusiastic 60% 31% 49% 34% 38% 54% 52% 46% 43%
upcoming election between o
Kamala Harris and Donald Trump. ~ Somewhat enthusiastic 20% 26% 23% 27% 27% 18% 23% 23% 24%
Are you...? -
you Not too enthusiastic 8% 19% 15% 22% 13% 15% 10% 14% 16%
Not at all enthusiastic 11% 21% 13% 17% 20% 13% 11% 15% 15%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 4% 1% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
9. How do you feel about the Very enthusiastic 43% 49% 41% 54%
upcoming election between o
Kamala Harris and Donald Trump. ~ Somewhat enthusiastic 24% 22% 26% 19%
?
Are you...? Not too enthusiastic 15% 14% 15% 12%
Not at all enthusiastic 16% 14% 16% 14%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 2% 1%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL VOTERS -- 8/14/24
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
10. Specifically, how do you feel Very enthusiastic 28% 54% 9% 20% 63% 20% 1% 34% 23%
about Donald Trump being the o
Republican Party’s nominee for Somewhat enthusiastic 13% 20% 4% 14% 21% 15% 0% 15% 11%
president — are you...? -
Not too enthusiastic 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 2% 5% 6%
Not at all enthusiastic 51% 19% 81% 56% 9% 54% 95% 45% 58%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
10. Specifically, how do you feel Very enthusiastic 6% 14% 58% 21% 23% 35% 34% 33% 16%
about Donald Trump being the o
Republican Party’s nominee for Somewhat enthusiastic 3% 13% 19% 13% 19% 14% 7% 14% 10%
president — are you...? N
Not too enthusiastic 2% 8% 7% 7% 8% 5% 4% 6% 4%
Not at all enthusiastic 89% 64% 15% 57% 51% 46% 51% 46% 67%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 4% 1% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
10. Specifically, how do you feel Very enthusiastic 34% 20% 41% 21%
about Donald Trump being the L
Republican Party’s nominee for Somewhat enthusiastic 15% 10% 16% 12%
i - ?
president — are you...7 Not too enthusiastic 6% 7% 6% 7%
Not at all enthusiastic 44% 62% 36% 60%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 1% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
11. Specifically, how do you feel Very enthusiastic 32% 10% 58% 28% 5% 20% 76% 26% 37%
about Kamala Harris being the o
Democratic Party’s nominee for Somewhat enthusiastic 15% 6% 20% 20% 4% 24% 16% 14% 14%
president — are you...? .
Not too enthusiastic 7% 9% 4% 9% 7% 10% 5% 8% 7%
Not at all enthusiastic 45% 74% 18% 41% 82% 44% 4% 50% 41%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL VOTERS -- 8/14/24
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
11. Specifically, how do you feel Very enthusiastic 66% 31% 10% 25% 31% 32% 37% 28% 40%
about Kamala Harris being the o
Democratic Party’s nominee for Somewhat enthusiastic 18% 23% 5% 23% 13% 11% 13% 13% 19%
president — are you...? -
Not too enthusiastic 4% 12% 6% 12% 9% 6% 4% 6% 12%
Not at all enthusiastic 12% 34% 76% 38% 47% 50% 45% 52% 28%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
11. Specifically, how do you feel Very enthusiastic 27% 39% 20% 40%
about Kamala Harris being the o
Democratic Party's nominee for Somewhat enthusiastic 13% 19% 12% 16%
president — are you...? Not too enthusiastic 7% 8% 6% 5%
Not at all enthusiastic 51% 34% 62% 37%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 2%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
12. How confident are you that Very confident 38% 67% 14% 29% 80% 30% 1% 44% 32%
Donald Trump has the mental and .
physical stamina necessary to Somewhat confident 9% 11% 6% 11% 9% 15% 1% 11% 8%
carry out the job of president...? .
youtthe job ol presi Not too confident 7% 5% 6% 12% 3% 10% 10% 7% 8%
Not at all confident 44% 14% 74% 46% 6% 43% 88% 38% 49%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
12. How confident are you that Very confident 6% 23% 72% 28% 37% 45% 39% 42% 24%
Donald Trump has the mental and .
physical stamina necessary to Somewhat confident 3% 13% 9% 14% 12% 8% 3% 10% 7%
carry out the job of president...? .
youtthe job ot presi Not too confident 7% 11% 5% 12% 6% 3% 9% 7% 9%
Not at all confident 82% 50% 13% 44% 43% 42% 46% 39% 58%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
12. How confident are you that Very confident 45% 25% 53% 28%
Donald Trump has the mental and .
physical stamina necessary to Somewhat confident 9% 10% 10% 9%
! > ”
carry out the job of president...7 Not t0o confident 7% 8% 6% 9%
Not at all confident 37% 55% 30% 52%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 2% 2%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
13. How confident are you that Very confident 42% 12% 74% 41% 6% 39% 87% 39% 45%
Kamala Harris has the mental and .
physical stamina necessary to Somewhat confident 15% 13% 10% 23% 13% 21% 10% 12% 17%
! > 5
carry out the job of president...7 Not t0o confident 8% 12% 3% 8% 13% 9% 0% 8% 7%
Not at all confident 33% 61% 13% 24% 66% 29% 2% 39% 29%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
13. How confident are you that Very confident 80% 48% 11% 44% 41% 40% 43% 37% 54%
Kamala Harris has the mental and .
physical stamina necessary to Somewhat confident 11% 21% 12% 25% 15% 9% 12% 13% 19%
carry out the job of president...? .
youtthe job ol presi Not too confident 1% 7% 13% 9% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8%
Not at all confident 7% 21% 62% 20% 35% 42% 36% 40% 16%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
13. How confident are you that Very confident 35% 54% 27% 52%
Kamala Harris has the mental and .
physical stamina necessary to Somewhat confident 16% 14% 14% 11%
i i 2
carry out the job of president...7 Not too confident 8% 7% 7% 8%
Not at all confident 39% 23% 50% 26%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 2%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL VOTERS -- 8/14/24
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST\ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
14. How confident are you that Very confident 33% 62% 10% 23% 72% 25% 0% 36% 30%
Donald Trump would bring about .
the kind of change our country Somewhat confident 13% 17% 5% 16% 19% 17% 1% 17% 10%
ds...? )
needs Not too confident 6% 4% 4% 10% 2% 10% 4% 4% 7%
Not at all confident 49% 17% 81% 50% 7% 49% 94% 42% 54%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
14. How confident are you that Very confident 4% 18% 66% 26% 30% 39% 36% 37% 19%
Donald Trump would bring about .
the kind of change our country Somewhat confident 4% 16% 15% 16% 16% 13% 8% 13% 12%
2
needs...? Not too confident 1% 10% 4% 6% 9% 3% 3% 5% 7%
Not at all confident 91% 56% 14% 52% 44% 45% 52% 44% 61%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
14. How confident are you that Very confident 39% 23% 46% 25%
Donald Trump would bring about .
the kind of change our country Somewhat confident 14% 11% 14% 11%
?
needs...” Not too confident 5% 6% 6% 4%
Not at all confident 41% 60% 34% 60%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
15. How confident are you that Very confident 24% 7% 43% 22% 1% 14% 62% 18% 29%
Kamala Harris would bring about .
the kind of change our country Somewhat confident 21% 6% 33% 26% 4% 28% 31% 21% 21%
needs...? )
Not too confident 8% 8% 5% 12% 7% 12% 3% 6% 9%
Not at all confident 46% 79% 19% 39% 87% 45% 3% 54% 40%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
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POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-BIk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
15. How confident are you that Very confident 54% 23% 6% 18% 20% 27% 29% 23% 27%
Kamala Harris would bring about X
the kind of change our country Somewhat confident 29% 31% 8% 31% 24% 13% 19% 18% 29%
ds...? )
needs Not too confident 5% 13% 4% 15% 5% 5% 6% 6% 13%
Not at all confident 11% 33% 82% 35% 51% 55% 45% 53% 30%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
15. How confident are you that Very confident 20% 31% 15% 34%
Kamala Harris would bring about .
the kind of change our country Somewhat confident 19% 25% 16% 20%
needs...? Not too confident 7% 9% 5% 6%
Not at all confident 53% 35% 63% 39%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
16. How much does Donald Great deal 30% 57% 11% 21% 66% 23% 0% 34% 27%
Trump understand the day to day
concerns of people like you...? Some 14% 19% 5% 17% 22% 16% 2% 18% 11%
Not much 9% 4% 11% 13% 4% 15% 8% 9% 9%
Not at all 46% 17% 73% 50% 7% 46% 89% 38% 52%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
16. How much does Donald Great deal 3% 18% 60% 22% 26% 36% 36% 34% 19%
Trump understand the day to day
concerns of people like you...? Some 5% 16% 18% 13% 17% 18% 8% 16% 8%
Not much 6% 15% 6% 15% 13% 2% 8% 9% 11%
Not at all 85% 52% 14% 49% 43% 43% 47% 40% 60%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
16. How much does Donald Great deal 35% 24% 40% 26%
Trump understand the day to day
concerns of people like you...? Some 15% 11% 19% 12%
Not much 9% 9% 10% 7%
Not at all 39% 56% 30% 54%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 1% 0%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
17. How much does Kamala Great deal 28% 10% 50% 24% 4% 18% 67% 23% 33%
Harris understand the day to day
concerns of people like you...? Some 21% 8% 29% 28% 8% 28% 28% 20% 22%
Not much 10% 11% 6% 14% 13% 14% 2% 11% 9%
Not at all 39% 69% 14% 32% 74% 38% 3% 45% 34%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
17. How much does Kamala Great deal 57% 30% 7% 25% 22% 29% 34% 24% 37%
Harris understand the day to day
concerns of people like you...? Some 28% 31% 8% 30% 23% 15% 18% 20% 23%
Not much 6% 11% 13% 17% 15% 5% 6% 10% 13%
Not at all 8% 28% 70% 25% 40% 49% 42% 45% 23%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 0% 3% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
17. How much does Kamala Great deal 23% 35% 17% 35%
Harris understand the day to day
concerns of people like you...? Some 19% 24% 19% 22%
Not much 10% 11% 9% 11%
Not at all 45% 29% 54% 32%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 0% 1% 1%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL VOTERS -- 8/14/24
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
18. How much does Donald Great deal 35% 62% 13% 28% 73% 27% 3% 41% 30%
Trump represent true American
values...? Some 13% 17% 5% 15% 16% 17% 3% 12% 12%
Not much 8% 5% 13% 8% 4% 12% 9% 9% 9%
Not at all 43% 13% 68% 48% 5% 43% 84% 36% 48%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
18. How much does Donald Great deal 6% 22% 67% 24% 31% 46% 37% 39% 25%
Trump represent true American
values...? Some 4% 17% 14% 21% 16% 9% 6% 14% 9%
Not much 7% 12% 6% 7% 12% 7% 8% 7% 11%
Not at all 82% 48% 11% 47% 40% 37% 46% 38% 54%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
18. How much does Donald Great deal 41% 25% 47% 28%
Trump represent true American
values...? Some 14% 9% 17% 9%
Not much 8% 10% 7% 8%
Not at all 35% 54% 28% 54%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 2%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
19. How much does Kamala Great deal 32% 9% 57% 29% 3% 20% 79% 27% 37%
Harris represent true American
values...? Some 19% 11% 23% 25% 9% 30% 17% 18% 20%
Not much 10% 14% 3% 13% 14% 13% 1% 10% 9%
Not at all 37% 65% 14% 31% 73% 34% 2% 45% 31%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
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Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL VOTERS -- 8/14/24
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
19. How much does Kamala Great deal 67% 34% 7% 30% 30% 30% 37% 29% 40%
Harris represent true American
values...? Some 20% 32% 7% 31% 19% 15% 14% 16% 27%
Not much 4% 9% 14% 13% 10% 10% 7% 9% 10%
Not at all 7% 23% 71% 24% 40% 44% 40% 44% 21%
[VOL] Dont know 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
19. How much does Kamala Great deal 26% 41% 19% 43%
Harris represent true American
values...? Some 18% 22% 16% 17%
Not much 10% 9% 9% 10%
Not at all 44% 26% 55% 29%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 2% 1% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
20. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 66% 70% 70% 56% 70% 53% 78% 67% 65%
in the election for president - .
extremely motivated, very Very motivated 14% 14% 16% 13% 17% 14% 13% 15% 14%
motivated, somewhat motivated, .
or not motivated? Somewhat motivated 12% 10% 9% 20% 6% 22% 7% 12% 13%
Not motivated 7% 5% 6% 11% 7% 11% 2% 6% 7%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
20. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 77% 56% 68% 57% 67% 68% 70% 70% 56%
in the election for president - .
extremely motivated, very Very motivated 10% 15% 16% 14% 12% 12% 19% 15% 15%
motivated, somewhat motivated, .
or not motivated? Somewhat motivated 6% 22% 8% 19% 16% 11% 6% 11% 17%
Not motivated 6% 7% 7% 9% 5% 9% 5% 5% 13%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
20. How motivated are you to vote Extremely motivated 61% 73% 65% 78%
in the election for president - .
extremely motivated, very Very motivated 15% 13% 16% 12%
omror?(\)/ta ,tﬁggi\,s;’t@de;’” hat motivated, Somewhat motivated 16% 7% 14% 6%
Not motivated 7% 6% 5% 4%
[VOL] Dont know 0% 0% 0% 0%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
21. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 39% 44% 43% 30% 46% 25% 51% 38% 41%
pessimistic about the 2024 o
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 32% 29% 35% 32% 28% 30% 38% 32% 31%
hat...? Lo
or somewhat...?] Somewhat pessimistic 17% 16% 14% 22% 13% 28% 8% 19% 16%
Very pessimistic 9% 7% 7% 14% 9% 15% 2% 8% 11%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
21. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 46% 30% 43% 28% 30% 45% 52% 41% 35%
pessimistic about the 2024 o
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 33% 37% 27% 39% 31% 31% 27% 31% 32%
or somewhat...?’ Lo
. ] Somewhat pessimistic 13% 22% 16% 21% 20% 17% 13% 17% 18%
Very pessimistic 7% 11% 10% 12% 15% 6% 6% 8% 11%
[VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 4% 0% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
21. Do you feel optimistic or Very optimistic 41% 36% 43% 39%
pessimistic about the 2024 o
presidential election? [Is that very Somewhat optimistic 31% 33% 31% 32%
?
or somewhat...7] Somewhat pessimistic 17% 18% 16% 18%
Very pessimistic 9% 10% 8% 9%
[VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 2% 2%
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REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST\ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
22. If the election for U.S. House Republican 46% 83% 15% 39% 95% 39% 1% 53% 41%
of Representatives was held
today, would you vote for the Democrat 48% 14% 80% 50% 4% 47% 98% 41% 54%
Republican or the Democratic .
candidate in your Congressional [VOL] Other, neither 4% 2% 2% 8% 0% 10% 0% 3% 3%
district? [PARTIES ROTATED;
e | EANERS, [VOL] Dont know 2% 1% 3% 4% 0% 4% 0% 3% 2%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
22. If the election for U.S. House Republican 8% 31% 86% 36% 47% 53% 48% 52% 32%
of Representatives was held
today, would you vote for the Democrat 88% 61% 10% 54% 44% 42% 50% 43% 59%
Republican or the Democratic i
candidate in your Congressional [VOL] Other, neither 3% 5% 2% 6% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4%
district? [PARTIES ROTATED;
e L EANERS, [VOL] Dont know 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5%
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
22. If the election for U.S. House Republican 53% 36% 61% 38%
of Representatives was held
today, would you vote for the Democrat 41% 59% 34% 58%
Republican or the Democratic .
candidate in your Congressional [VOL] Other, neither 4% 3% 3% 3%
district? [PARTIES ROTATED;
inlilﬂges[LEANERS] [VOL] Dont know 3% 2% 1% 1%
REGVOT
ER PARTY LIST \ INFER PARTY ID GENDER
Rep Dem Other Rep Ind Dem Men Women
23. Did you vote in the 2020 Trump 38% 72% 12% 26% 7% 31% 1% 44% 33%
presidential election, or did you .
not vote for whatever reason? [IF Biden 42% 12% 7% 38% 5% 37% 91% 39% 46%
VOTED:] Who did te for -
Donald Trump, Joo Biden o Other 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 6% 1% 4% 3%
another candidate? [Voted, refd cand] 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 2%
Did not vote 15% 12% 7% 30% 16% 21% 6% 12% 16%
POLITICAL IDEOLOGY AGE RACE
White Hsp-Blk-
Lib Mod Con 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ non-Hisp Asn-Oth
23. Did you vote in the 2020 Trump 6% 24% 72% 21% 37% 49% 42% 45% 21%
presidential election, or did you .
not vote for whatever reason? [IF Biden 83% 48% 11% 37% 42% 42% 46% 38% 54%
VOTED:] Who did te for -
Donald Trump. Jod Siden o Other 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3%
another candidate? [Voted, refd cand] 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Did not vote 8% 21% 14% 36% 14% 4% 9% 12% 20%

Page 22



Monmouth University Poll -- NATIONAL VOTERS --
WHITE COLLEGE
COLLEGE GRAD DEGREE
No 4yr White no White
degree degree degree college
23. Did you vote in the 2020 Trump 43% 30% 53% 33%
presidential election, or did you .
not vote for whatever reason? [IF Biden 31% 59% 26% 55%
VOTED:] Who did you vote for -
Donald 'I]'rump, JoeyBiden, or Other 3% 3% 3% 3%
another candidate? [Voted, refd cand] 206 2% 204 206
Did not vote 21% 6% 16% 6%

8/14/24
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